
 

2023 – Comox Island Iron Small Boats - Overall 
 
Jun 11, 2023 ~ Event hosted by: Comox Valley Canoe Racing Club (CVCRC) 

 
Overall 
Place Time Paddler Name(s) Boat Division 

Gender 
Division Age Division 

Division 
Place Bib 

1 1:11:05.8 Emma Wong OC2 Mixed Open 1 1114 

2 1:12:28.7 Robbie Magus V1 Men Masters 40+ 1 1020 

3 1:13:00.2 Tony Hodanic V1 Men Open 1 935 

4 1:13:18.0 Peter Gumplinger Surfski Double Mixed Open 2 172 

5 1:13:53.5 Corin Flood Surfski Single Men Masters 50+ 1 1343 

6 1:14:30.7 Carl Tessmann OC1 Men Masters 40+ 1 1350 

7 1:14:38.2 Jackie Bell OC2 Mixed Masters 60+ 1 762 

8 1:15:38.6 Dustin Porter OC1 Men Masters 40+ 2 1317 

9 1:16:41.2 Craig Mitchell Surfski Single Men Masters 50+ 2 1348 

10 1:17:57.6 Scott Borle V1 Men Masters 50+ 1 735 

11 1:18:22.1 Brendan Curson OC1 Men Masters 40+ 3 150 

12 1:19:30.9 Ken Asano OC1 Men Masters 50+ 1 1075 

13 1:20:21.5 Samuel Siu OC1 Men Masters 40+ 4 1313 

14 1:20:46.0 Jim Underwood OC1 Men Masters 60+ 1 1205 

15 1:21:26.7 Doug Thomas OC1 Men Masters 50+ 2 151 

16 1:22:31.0 Vincent Fecteau OC1 Men Masters 50+ 3 1071 

17 1:22:39.0 Rob Varnel OC1 Men Masters 60+ 2 1299 

18 1:22:50.2 Simon Corbaux OC1 Men Masters 40+ 5 934 

19 1:23:12.4 Chris Fibich OC2 Mixed Masters 50+ 1 1088 

20 1:23:26.4 Jeremy Siddall OC1 Men Masters 50+ 4 1345 

21 1:26:29.0 Kalvin Warbus OC1 Men Open 1 921 

22 1:26:32.9 Bob Stewart OC1 Men Masters 70+ 1 932 

23 1:26:52.9 Dean Williams OC1 Men Open 2 1341 

24 1:27:22.4 John Roberts OC1 Men Masters 70+ 2 1330 

25 1:27:30.0 Derek O'Beirne OC1 Men Masters 60+ 3 1215 

26 1:27:31.5 John Rodgers OC1 Men Masters 70+ 3 745 

27 1:28:14.8 Ron Elbe Surfski Double Mixed Open 1 1349 

28 1:30:02.2 Aaliya Warbus OC1 Women Open 1 397 

29 1:31:19.1 Sarah Dogherty OC1 Women Open 2 1344 

30 1:33:17.2 Kayla Boston OC1 Women Open 3 253 

31 1:34:48.0 Ann Mohs V1 Women Masters 70+ 1 1102 

32 1:36:27.0 Tyrell Kenworthy OC1 Women Open 4 1342 

33 1:38:13.3 Rosen Sokolov Surfski Single Men Masters 50+ 3 1347 

34 1:39:59.6 Linda Thompson OC1 Women Masters 60+ 1 1197 

35 1:43:45.8 Shaun Frazer OC1 Men Masters 70+ 4 1283 

36 1:43:45.8 Lucy Guest OC1 Women Masters 60+ 2 1346 

37 1:47:32.1 Terry Curtis V1 Men Masters 70+ 1 146 

 
Overall 
Place Time Youth Paddler Name(s) 

Boat 
Division 

Gender 
Division Age Division 

Division 
Place Bib 

1 06:19.9 Oscar Tessmann OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) 1 1350 

2 06:35.5 Solly Gellis OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) 2 1316 

3 06:46.3 Seamus Tessmann OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) 3 736 

4 07:04.1 Tehya Carson OC1 Women Keiki 16 (< 17) 1 1 

5 07:16.3 Dawson Hepburn OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) 4 1211 

- DNS Rayen Porter OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) -  

- DNS Jack Nodwell, Toby Nodwell OC2 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) -  



 

2023 – Comox Island Iron Small Boats - Division 
 
Jun 11, 2023 ~ Event hosted by: Comox Valley Canoe Racing Club (CVCRC) 

 
Overall 
Place Time Paddler Name(s) Boat Division 

Gender 
Division Age Division 

Division 
Place Bib 

6 1:14:30.7 Carl Tessmann OC1 Men Masters 40+ 1 1350 

8 1:15:38.6 Dustin Porter OC1 Men Masters 40+ 2 1317 

11 1:18:22.1 Brendan Curson OC1 Men Masters 40+ 3 150 

13 1:20:21.5 Samuel Siu OC1 Men Masters 40+ 4 1313 

18 1:22:50.2 Simon Corbaux OC1 Men Masters 40+ 5 934 

12 1:19:30.9 Ken Asano OC1 Men Masters 50+ 1 1075 

15 1:21:26.7 Doug Thomas OC1 Men Masters 50+ 2 151 

16 1:22:31.0 Vincent Fecteau OC1 Men Masters 50+ 3 1071 

20 1:23:26.4 Jeremy Siddall OC1 Men Masters 50+ 4 1345 

14 1:20:46.0 Jim Underwood OC1 Men Masters 60+ 1 1205 

17 1:22:39.0 Rob Varnel OC1 Men Masters 60+ 2 1299 

25 1:27:30.0 Derek O'Beirne OC1 Men Masters 60+ 3 1215 

22 1:26:32.9 Bob Stewart OC1 Men Masters 70+ 1 932 

24 1:27:22.4 John Roberts OC1 Men Masters 70+ 2 1330 

26 1:27:31.5 John Rodgers OC1 Men Masters 70+ 3 745 

35 1:43:45.8 Shaun Frazer OC1 Men Masters 70+ 4 1283 

21 1:26:29.0 Kalvin Warbus OC1 Men Open 1 921 

23 1:26:52.9 Dean Williams OC1 Men Open 2 1341 

34 1:39:59.6 Linda Thompson OC1 Women Masters 60+ 1 1197 

36 1:43:45.8 Lucy Guest OC1 Women Masters 60+ 2 1346 

28 1:30:02.2 Aaliya Warbus OC1 Women Open 1 397 

29 1:31:19.1 Sarah Dogherty OC1 Women Open 2 1344 

30 1:33:17.2 Kayla Boston OC1 Women Open 3 253 

32 1:36:27.0 Tyrell Kenworthy OC1 Women Open 4 1342 

19 1:23:12.4 Chris Fibich OC2 Mixed Masters 50+ 1 1088 

7 1:14:38.2 Jackie Bell OC2 Mixed Masters 60+ 1 762 

1 1:11:05.8 Emma Wong OC2 Mixed Open 1 1114 

27 1:28:14.8 Ron Elbe Surfski Double Mixed Open 1 1349 

4 1:13:18.0 Peter Gumplinger Surfski Double Mixed Open 2 172 

5 1:13:53.5 Corin Flood Surfski Single Men Masters 50+ 1 1343 

9 1:16:41.2 Craig Mitchell Surfski Single Men Masters 50+ 2 1348 

33 1:38:13.3 Rosen Sokolov Surfski Single Men Masters 50+ 3 1347 

2 1:12:28.7 Robbie Magus V1 Men Masters 40+ 1 1020 

10 1:17:57.6 Scott Borle V1 Men Masters 50+ 1 735 

37 1:47:32.1 Terry Curtis V1 Men Masters 70+ 1 146 

3 1:13:00.2 Tony Hodanic V1 Men Open 1 935 

31 1:34:48.0 Ann Mohs V1 Women Masters 70+ 1 1102 

 

Overall 
Place Time Youth Paddler Name(s) 

Boat 
Division 

Gender 
Division Age Division 

Division 
Place Bib 

1 06:19.9 Oscar Tessmann OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) 1 1350 

2 06:35.5 Solly Gellis OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) 2 1316 

3 06:46.3 Seamus Tessmann OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) 3 736 

5 07:16.3 Dawson Hepburn OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) 4 1211 

- DNS Rayen Porter OC1 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) -  

4 07:04.1 Tehya Carson OC1 Women Keiki 16 (< 17) 1 1 

- DNS Jack Nodwell, Toby Nodwell OC2 Men Keiki 16 (< 17) -  



 

 


